As at 31 December 2016, the financial instruments held by the Group subject to price risk mainly comprised

collective asset management schemes, derivatives, listed equity securities, listed open-ended funds, private

securities investment funds, bank wealth management products, trust schemes in nature of equity, interests of

holders of consolidated SEs, payable to clients for cooperative hedging business.

Annual Report 2016 221

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016

(All amounts in RMB’000 unless otherwise stated)

43	Financial risk management (Continued)

43.3	Market risk (Continued)

43.3.1	Price risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below shows the impact on profit before income tax and other comprehensive income

before income tax due to change in the prices of equity securities, funds, derivatives and collective asset

management schemes, private securities investment funds, bank wealth management products and trust

schemes in nature of equity by 5%, assuming all other variables remain unchanged. A positive result indicates

an increase in profit before income tax and other comprehensive income before income tax, while a negative

result indicates otherwise.

Year ended 31 December

2016 2015

Profit before income tax

Increase by 5%  5,689 10,007

Decrease by 5%  (5,689) (10,007)

Year ended 31 December

2016 2015

Other comprehensive income before income tax

Increase by 5% 20,564 15,168

Decrease by 5% (20,564) (15,168)

43.3.2	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is defined that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The main interest bearing assets of Group are bank deposits,

bank balances held for brokerage clients, deposits with exchange-clearing organizations and available-for-sale

trust schemes. The interest rates of bank deposits are determined by the agreement established with banks

based on current deposit rate, and the interest rate of deposits with exchange-clearing organizations is

determined by the clearing organizations based on current deposit rate.

[…]

Accounts payable to brokerage

  clients (1,506,927) — — — (3,706,607) (5,213,534)

Derivative financial liabilities — — — — (1,927) (1,927)

Financial liabilities at fair value

  through profit or loss — — — — (188,146) (188,146)

Other non-current liabilities — — — — (2,599) (2,599)

Sub-total (1,506,927) — — — (3,915,598) (5,422,525)

Interest rate sensitivity gap 2,954,170 — 805,000 132,910 (1,957,889) 1,934,191

LUZHENG FUTURES Company Limited224

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016

(All amounts in RMB’000 unless otherwise stated)

43	Financial risk management (Continued)

43.3	Market risk (Continued)

43.3.2	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to the interest rate risks for

interest-bearing assets and liabilities. A 50 basis points increase or decreases in the relevant interest rates

will be applied in the sensitivity analysis as possible reasonable shift, assuming all other variables remain

unchanged. A positive result below indicates an increase in profit before income tax, while a negative result

indicates otherwise.

Year ended 31 December

2016 2015

Net interest income

Increases by 50bps 20,593 15,794

Decreases by 50bps  (20,593) (15,794)

When conducting interest rate sensitivity analysis, the Group makes the following general assumptions in

determining commercial terms and financial parameters:

•	 different interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities have the same amplitude of interest rate

volatility;

•	 all assets and liabilities are re-priced in the middle of relevant period;

•	 analysis is based on the static gap on the financial position reporting date, without considering

subsequent changes;

•	 impact of interest rate changes on customer behaviours not considered;

•	 impact of interest rate changes on market prices not considered;